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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 115 OF 2012

THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (CONTROL AND MONITORING) ACT, 1989
(Act No. 8 of 1989)

APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD OF SWAZILAND TELEVISION
AUTHORITY NOTICE, 2012

(UnderSection 6)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred on her under Section 6 ofthe Public Enterprises (Control

_ and Monitoring) Act, 1989, the Minister of Information Communications and Technology
hereby appoints the following persons to the Board of Directors of the Authority, for a period
not exceeding three years, with immediate effect-

Ms. Winile Thembi Mkhonto - Member

Mr. Msindazwe Dlamini - Member

Prince Sicunusa Dlamini - Member

This Notice shall be read as one with Legal Notice No. I5 of 2012,

WINNIE K. MAGAGULA
MINISTER FOR INFORMATION COMMUNICATIONS

AND TECHNOLOGY

Mbabane

26" July 2012

The Government Printer, Mbabane
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 114 OF 2012

THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (CONTROL AND MONITORING) ACT, 1989
(Act No. 8 of 1989)

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SWAZILAND
POSTS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION NOTICE, 2012

(Under Section 6)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred on her under Section 6 ofthe Public Enterprises (Control
and Monitoring) Act, 1989, the Minister for Information Communications and Technology

herebyissues the following Notice -

Citation and Commencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Appointmentofthe Chairman ofthe Board of Swaziland
Posts and Telecommunications Corporation Notice, 2012.

(2) This Notice shall be deemed to have comeinto force on the 19" July 2012.

Appointment ofChairman ofthe Board

2. The Minister for Information Communications and Technology appoints -

ROBERT J. CLOETE

as Chairman of the Board of Swaziland Posts and Telecommunications Corporation with
effect from the 18° July 2012 for a period not exceeding three years.

WINNE K. MAGAGULA
MINISTER FOR INFORMATION COMMUNICATIONSAND

TECHNOLOGY

Mbabane

26" July 2012
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 113 OF 2012

THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (CONTROL AND MONITORING) ACT, 1989
(Act No. 8 of 1989)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
OF SWAZILAND POSTS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

NOTICE,2012
(UnderSection 6)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred on her under Section 6 ofthe Public Enterprises (Control
and Monitoring) Act, 1989, the Minister for Information Communications and Technology
hereby issues the following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the revocation of appointment of the Chairman of the
Board of Swaziland Posts and Telecommunications Corporation Notice, 2012.

(2) This Notice shall be deemed to have comeinto force on the 26™ March 2012.

Revocation ofAppointment

2. The appointment of MS. NELISIWE MABUZAasChairmanofthe Board of Swaziland
Posts and Telecommunications Corporation is revoked with effect from the 26" March 2012.

WINNIE K. MAGAGULA
MINISTER FOR INFORMATION COMMUNICATIONS

AND TECHNOLOGY

Mbabane

26" July 2012
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 112 OF 2012

URBAN GOVERNMENTACT, 1969
(Act No, 8 of 1969)

URBAN GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS EXTENSION OF
REGISTRATION PERIOD NOTICE, 2012

(UnderElections Regulation 3)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Regulations 3 ofthe Urban Government(Elections)

Act, 1969, the Minister for Housing and Urban Developmentissues this Notice-

Citation and Commencement

1. This Notice may be cited as the Urban Government Elections Extension of Registration
Period Notice, 2012.

2. This Notice shall come into force on the 1* ofAugust 2012.

Registration Period

3. The period of registration for the Urban GovernmentElections is extended from the 31% of
July 2012 to the 20" ofAugust 2012.

LINDIWET. DLAMINI
MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
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CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 MAY 2012

LIABILITIES
Capital Contribution
Building Revaluation Reserve
Building Fund Reserve
Contingency Reserve Fund

Revaluation Reserve
General Reserve

Currencyin Circulation

Allocation of SDR'S

Domestic Deposits
External Liabilities

OtherLiabilities
Provisions

ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment

Intangible Assets

External Assets

Claims on Private Sector
Claims Swaziland Government

Other Assets

M. G. DLAMINI
GOVERNOR

2012
E£'000

185 768
74 916
50 000
73 817
80 372

251 131

716 004

509 384
622 341

3 378 479
561 504
485 295

6 357

6 279 364

203 250
1 909

5 201 755
21 916

762 687
87 847

6279 364

2011

E'000

185 768
77 708
50 000
73817

(73 817)
217 859

531 334

514 032
527 674

3 047 804
566 606
196 807
5219

5 389 476

156 193
2 536

4 327 495
18 686

794 737
89 829

5 389 476
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 111 OF 2012

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974
(Order No.6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31* MAY, 2012 NOTICE, 2012

(Under Section 52)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland Order,
1974, the Minister for Finance makesthe following Notice -

Citation and Commencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and
Liabilities as at 31% May, 2012, Notice, 2012.

(2) This Notice shall comeinto force on the date of publication.

Statement

2. Notice is given of the attached Statementof Assets and Liabilities for the Central Bank of
Swaziland as at 31° May, 2012.

MAJOZI V. SITHOLE
MINISTER FOR FINANCE

Mbabane

24" July, 2012


