

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

VOL. XLX]

MBABANE, Tuesday, AUGUST 14th 2012

[No. 90

CONTENTS

No.	1	Page
	PART C - LEGAL NOTICE	
118.	The Stock Diseases Regulations, 2012	S

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 115 OF 2012

THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (CONTROL AND MONITORING) ACT, 1989 (Act No. 8 of 1989)

APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD OF SWAZILAND TELEVISION AUTHORITY NOTICE, 2012 (Under Section 6)

In exercise of the powers conferred on her under Section 6 of the Public Enterprises (Control and Monitoring) Act, 1989, the Minister of Information Communications and Technology hereby appoints the following persons to the Board of Directors of the Authority, for a period not exceeding three years, with immediate effect -

Ms. Winile Thembi Mkhonto - Member

Mr. Msindazwe Dlamini - Member

Prince Sicunusa Dlamini - Member

This Notice shall be read as one with Legal Notice No. 15 of 2012.

WINNIE K. MAGAGULA
MINISTER FOR INFORMATION COMMUNICATIONS
AND TECHNOLOGY

Mbabane 26th July 2012

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 114 OF 2012

THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (CONTROL AND MONITORING) ACT, 1989 (Act No. 8 of 1989)

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SWAZILAND POSTS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION NOTICE, 2012 (Under Section 6)

In exercise of the powers conferred on her under Section 6 of the Public Enterprises (Control and Monitoring) Act, 1989, the Minister for Information Communications and Technology hereby issues the following Notice -

Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Appointment of the Chairman of the Board of Swaziland Posts and Telecommunications Corporation Notice, 2012.
 - (2) This Notice shall be deemed to have come into force on the 19th July 2012.

Appointment of Chairman of the Board

2. The Minister for Information Communications and Technology appoints -

ROBERT J. CLOETE

as Chairman of the Board of Swaziland Posts and Telecommunications Corporation with effect from the 18th July 2012 for a period not exceeding three years.

WINNE K. MAGAGULA

MINISTER FOR INFORMATION COMMUNICATIONS AND TECHNOLOGY

Mbabane 26th July 2012

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 113 OF 2012

THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (CONTROL AND MONITORING) ACT, 1989 (Act No. 8 of 1989)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SWAZILAND POSTS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION NOTICE, 2012 (Under Section 6)

In exercise of the powers conferred on her under Section 6 of the Public Enterprises (Control and Monitoring) Act, 1989, the Minister for Information Communications and Technology hereby issues the following Notice-

Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the revocation of appointment of the Chairman of the Board of Swaziland Posts and Telecommunications Corporation Notice, 2012.
 - (2) This Notice shall be deemed to have come into force on the 26th March 2012.

Revocation of Appointment

2. The appointment of MS. NELISIWE MABUZA as Chairman of the Board of Swaziland Posts and Telecommunications Corporation is revoked with effect from the 26th March 2012.

WINNIE K. MAGAGULA
MINISTER FOR INFORMATION COMMUNICATIONS
AND TECHNOLOGY

Mbabane 26th July 2012

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 112 OF 2012

URBAN GOVERNMENT ACT, 1969 (Act No. 8 of 1969)

URBAN GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS EXTENSION OF REGISTRATION PERIOD NOTICE, 2012 (Under Elections Regulation 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulations 3 of the Urban Government (Elections) Act, 1969, the Minister for Housing and Urban Development issues this Notice-

Citation and Commencement

- This Notice may be cited as the Urban Government Elections Extension of Registration Period Notice, 2012.
- 2. This Notice shall come into force on the 1st of August 2012.

Registration Period

3. The period of registration for the Urban Government Elections is extended from the 31st of July 2012 to the 20th of August 2012.

LINDIWE T. DLAMINI MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 MAY 2012

	2012 E'000	2011 E'000
LIABILITIES		
Capital Contribution	185 768	185 768
Building Revaluation Reserve	74 916	77 708
Building Fund Reserve	50 000	50 000
Contingency Reserve Fund	73 817	73 817
Revaluation Reserve	80 372	(73 817)
General Reserve	251 131	217 859
	716 004	531 334
Currency in Circulation	509 384	514 032
Allocation of SDR'S	622 341	527 674
Domestic Deposits	3 378 479	3 047 804
External Liabilities	561 504	566 606
Other Liabilities	485 295	196 807
Provisions	6 357	5219
	6 279 364	5 389 476
ASSETS		
Property, Plant and Equipment	203 250	156 193
Intangible Assets	1 909	2 536
External Assets	5 201 755	4 327 495
Claims on Private Sector	21 916	18 686
Claims Swaziland Government	762 687	794 737
Other Assets	87 847	89 829
*	6 279 364	5 389 476

M. G. DLAMINI GOVERNOR

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 111 OF 2012

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974 (Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31st MAY, 2012 NOTICE, 2012 (Under Section 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland Order, 1974, the Minister for Finance makes the following Notice -

Citation and Commencement

- 1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st May, 2012, Notice, 2012.
 - (2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication.

Statement

 Notice is given of the attached Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Central Bank of Swaziland as at 31st May, 2012.

> MAJOZI V. SITHOLE MINISTER FOR FINANCE

Mbabane 24th July, 2012